
MEETING

FINCHLEY & GOLDERS GREEN AREA COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

THURSDAY 16TH FEBRUARY, 2017

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ

TO: MEMBERS OF FINCHLEY & GOLDERS GREEN AREA COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor Graham Old
Vice Chairman: Councillor Peter Zinkin

Councillor Dean Cohen
Councillor Geof Cooke

Councillor Alon Or-bach
Councillor Rohit Grover

Councillor Ross Houston

Substitute Members

Councillor Anne Hutton
Councillor John Marshall
Councillor Jim Tierney 

Councillor Arjun Mittra
Councillor Shimon Ryde

Councillor Daniel Thomas
Councillor Reuben Thompstone 

In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before 
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is Monday 13th 
February at 10AM. Requests must be submitted to Edward Gilbert 020 8359 3469 
edward.gilbert@barnet.gov.uk

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Service contact: Edward Gilbert 020 8359 3469 edward.gilbert@barnet.gov.uk

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes of last meeting 5 - 16

2.  Absence of Members (If any) 

3.  Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non 
Pecuniary interests (If any) 

4.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (If any) 

5.  Public Comments and Questions (If any) 

6.  Matters referred from the Finchley and Golders Green Area 
Residents Forum (If any) 

7.  Petitions (if any) 17 - 22

8.  Members' Items (if any) 23 - 26

9.  Members' Items - Requests for Funding from Finchley and Golders 
Green Area Committee Budget 

27 - 50

10.  Area Committee Grants Funding 51 - 58

11.  Highways Progress update on Finchley and Golders Green Area 
Committee Actions 

59 - 82

12.  Friary Way and Valley Avenue, N12 - Results of Parking 
Consultation 

83 - 104

13.  Golders Gardens, Gainsborough Gardens and Powis Gardens 
NW11- Results of Parking Consultation 

105 - 118

14.  East Finchley CPZ review of the hours of operation in roads in the 
vicinity of Cherry Tree Wood, N2 

119 - 134

15.  Forward Work Programme 135 - 138

16.  Any item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent 



FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Edward Gilbert 
020 8359 3469 edward.gilbert@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a 
text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee 
Rooms also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Decisions of the Finchley & Golders Green Area Committee

30 November 2016

Members Present:-

Councillor Graham Old (Chairman)
Councillor Peter Zinkin (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Geof Cooke
Councillor Ross Houston
Councillor Dean Cohen 

Councillor Rohit Grover
Councillor Arjun Mittra (substitute)

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Alon Or-Bach Councillor Reuben Thompstone

1. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

The Chairman of the Committee, Councillor Graham Old welcomed all attendees to the 
meeting. 

The Governance Officer informed Members of the Committee and Members of the Public 
that the meeting was being recorded and streamed live. It was further noted that the 
recording would available on the Council’s website. 

The Committee RESOLVED that the minutes of the last meeting held on 26 October 
2016 be agreed as the correct record. 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

Councillor Mittra attended as a substitute Member for Councillor Or-Bach.

Councillor Dean Cohen attended as a substitute Member for Councillor Thompstone. 

3. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

Councillor Agenda item Nature of interest Details
Councillor Cooke 11 Non-pecuniary He is a governor on 

Summerside school

4. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None. 

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



2

5. PUBLIC COMMENTS AND QUESTIONS (IF ANY) 

The Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee noted that Mr Fearn had submitted 
questions in relation to item 9. Mr Fearn raised supplementary questions and it was 
agreed that answers to his questions were going to be provided during discussion on 
item 9. 

The Committee noted that Ms Bernardelle has submitted questions in relation to item 11. 
Mr Couque attended on behalf of Ms Bernardelle and raised supplementary questions. 

Mr Couque also submitted his comment in relation to item 11. He mentioned that there 
are always loading restrictions on Fallow Court Avenue and that blue badge holders 
should be able to use the car park facility within the synagogue premises.  

Following Mr Couque’s questions and comment, Members had the opportunity to ask 
questions of the resident. Following discussion it was agreed that answers would be 
provided to Mr Couque’s question during discussion on item 11. 

The Committee noted Ms Hill had submitted questions in relation to item 10.  
Ms Hill raised supplementary questions and Members had the opportunity to ask her 
questions. Ms Geraghty also made a comment regarding item 10 and
[...]
minutes free 
parking 12midday to 5.30pm

3. That any objections received as a result of the experimental period and 
subject to the statutory consultation, referred to in recommendation 2, are 
reported to a future meeting of this Committee to consider and determine 
whether the proposed changes should be implemented or not, and if so, 
with or without modification.

4. That, subject to no objections being received as a result of the experimental 
period and subject to the statutory consultation, the statutory consultation, 

9



6

referred to in recommendation 2, Officers introduce the proposed changes 
to the loading bays.

5. That the Finchley and Golders Green Committee, give instruction to the 
Commissioning Director for Environment to liaise with Ward Members in 
relation to developing a number of waiting restriction proposals in the 
consultation area with a view to reporting all agreed proposals to a future 
meeting of this Committee

6. That the Finchley and Golders Green Committee, give instruction to the 
Commissioning Director for Environment to liaise with Ward Members in 
relation to the potential of creating an additional loading bay(s) in the 
Temple Fortune Town Centre of waiting restriction proposals in the 
consultation area with a view to reporting all agreed proposals to a future 
meeting of this Committee.

7. That the Finchley and Golders Green Committee, give instruction to the 
Commissioning Director for Environment to write to all those previously 
consulted to update them on the Committee’s decisions and proposed 
future action.

8. That the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee instructed the 
Commissioning Director for Environment to address the issue of 
commercial vehicles that park on the roads within the Temple Fortune Area 
and investigate possible solutions in order to restrict usage of commercial 
vehicles specifically overnight parking in Grosvenor Gardens and Oakfields 
Road. 

9. REVIEW OF THE HOURS OF OPERATION IN ROADS IN THE TEMPLE 
FORTUNE 'TF' CONTROLLED PARKING ZONE(CPZ) 

The Highways Officer introduced the report which related to the review of the hours of 
operation in roads in the Temple Fortune ‘TF’ Controlled Parking Zone (CPZ).

Following discussion, the Committee unanimously agreed the recommendations. 

It was therefore RESOLVED:

1. That the Committee noted the outcome of the informal consultation as 
detailed within this report and approve the following, at a total estimated 
cost of £10,000 for the items numbered 2, 3 and 4 below to be funded from 
the Area Committee budget.

2. That the Committee, approved to give instruction to the Commissioning 
Director for Environment to carry out a statutory consultation on a proposal 
to amend the hours of the Temple Fortune ‘TF’ Controlled Parking Zone 
(CPZ) in Asmuns Place, Hampstead Way, Leeside Crescent and Saffron 
Close NW11 so it would operate between 10am – 11am and 3pm - 4pm, 
Monday to Friday.

10



7

3. That any objections received as a result of the statutory consultation, 
referred to in recommendation 2, are reported to a future meeting of this 
Committee to consider and determine whether the proposed changes 
should be implemented or not, and if so, with or without modification.

4. That, subject to no objections being received to the statutory consultation, 
referred to in recommendation 2, the Commissioning Director for 
Environment introduce the proposed changes to the CPZ.

10. MEMBER'S ITEMS-REQUESTS FOR FUNDING FOR FINCHLEY AND GOLDERS 
GREEN AREA COMMITTEE BUDGET-GRANGE BIG LOCAL 

Councillor Mittra introduced the grant application and mentioned that this application 
meets all the relevant criteria and he requested that the Committee supports the 
application. 

The Committee unanimously agreed the grant application and it was therefore 
RESOLVED:

1. That the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee decided to support 
the application for funding, subject to due diligence tests being met. 

11. V
[...]
.4.1.

Finchley and Golders Green 
Area Committee 

16 February 2017 

Title Petitions for the Committee’s 
Consideration

Report of Head of Governance

Wards Various within Finchley and Golders Green Constituency  

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                         None

Officer Contact Details 
Edward Gilbert, Governance Team Leader
Edward.gilbert@barnet.gov.uk
020 8359 3469 

17

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:Edward.gilbert@barnet.gov.uk


1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 At its meeting on 24th January 2017, the Finchley and Golders Green 
Residents’ Forum referred up three petitions to the Area Committee for its 
consideration. These petitions are as follows:

Title of 
petition

Lead 
petitioner

Detail/text of petition No. of 
signatures

Parking 
petition from 
the 
residents of 
Station 
Road and
Station 
Close, 
Finchley, N3

Rachel 
Coleman

Station Road and Station Close 
residents request Barnet Council to 
review the current control parking 
zone (CE CPZ) in operation on 
Station Road and Station Close, N3, 
with a view to

i. Increasing the hours of 
operation and extent to greater 
than the current 2-3pm

ii. Increasing the days of 
operation from Monday to 
Friday to include the 
weekends.

iii. Changing the zoning of Station 
Road, N3, to be a separate 
zone to the current CE Zone.

60

Petition to 
Barnet 
Council by 
Residents of 
Temple
Gardens for 
increase in 
hours of the 
CPZ 
Parking 
Zone in Our
street Only, 
Temple 
Gardens, 
NW11 0LL

Helen Fry Appeal for an increase in the 
operational hours of the
residents parking zone in the street 
for the following reasons:

i. Current 2-hour single slots (10-
11am and 3-4pm) are proving 
insufficient.

ii. Increased number of the 
general public are parking in 
the street outside CZ times and 
making it impossible for 
residents to safely unload 
vehicles (shopping and young 
children)

iii. Increase in the last 12 months 
of general public who park their 
cars in the street after 4
[...]
et out in Appendix 1 of this 

report.

2. In the matter of Lodge Lane, N12 that the Committee note the update on in
this report.

3. In the matter of double yellow lines on Horton Avenue, NW2:

i. That the Committee agree to fund the double yellow lines around the 
mini-roundabout on Horton Avenue, NW2, at a cost of £2,000 from the 
Area Committee (CIL) budget.

4. In the matter of Buxted Avenue/Ashurst Road:

i That the Committee agree to fund the yellow lines at the junction of 
Buxted Road and Ashurst Road, N12  at a cost of £2,500 from the Area 
Committee (CIL) Budget.

5. In the matter of Bute Mews, NW11 that the Committee note the update on in
this report.

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 This report provides a progress update and recommended actions of the 
Highways actions requested by the Finchley and Golders Green Area 
Committee.  These are referenced for the purpose of tracking progress and 
reporting back to future Committee meetings.

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 The recommendations provide an update on progress and action following the 
26 October and 30 November (Special meeting) F&GG Area Committee. 

2.2 Appendix 1 provides a progress update on all action/schemes previously 
approved for progression by the F&GG Area Committee.  It should be noted 
that not all of these schemes are Area Committee funded but some are 
funded using alternative funding such as Local Implementation Plan (LIP) 
funding 16/17 and/or the 16/17 Capital allocation for Pavement Work.

Lodge Lane, N12
2.3 A petition was reported to the 13 January 2016 F&GG Area Committee 

concerning Lodge Lane, N12. The petition was signed by 263 Signatories and 
petitioned to ‘urgently address the neglect of Lodge Lane, North Finchley, N12 
and the cheap resurfacing of the road.  

2.4 The Committee resolved that officers bring back a report to a future meeting 
of the committee which provides updates on the issues stated in the petition, 
and what work, if any, has been taken to
[...]
t.gov.uk 

83

AGENDA ITEM 12

mailto:Jamie.blake@barnet.gov.uk


2. That the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee, give instruction to the 
Commissioning Director for Environment to liaise with Ward Councillors in 
developing proposals to:
(a) Introduce waiting restrictions (yellow lines) around the junction of 

Friary Way and Valley Avenue; and
(b) Introduce waiting restrictions on Valley Avenue to deter obstructive 

parking from taking place.

3. That the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee, give instruction to the 
Commissioning Director for Environment to, once proposals have been 
developed following liaison with Ward Councillors, carry out a statutory 
consultation on proposals to:
(a) Introduce waiting restrictions (yellow lines) around the junction of 

Friary Way and Valley Avenue; and
(b) Introduce waiting restrictions on Valley Avenue to deter obstructive 

parking from taking place.

4. That subject to no objections being received to the statutory consultation,
referred to in recommendation 3, the committee instruct officers to introduce 
the proposed waiting restrictions

5. That the Committee agree that if any objections are received as a result of the 
statutory consultations, referred to in recommendation 3, the Commissioning 
Director for Environment will  consider and determine whether the proposed 
changes should be implemented or not, and if so, with or without modification.

6. That the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee give instruction to the 
Commissioning Director for Environment to write to all those previously 
consulted to update them on the Committee’s decisions and proposed future 
action.

7. That the Committee agree  to allocate £4,000 (CIL from this year’s CIL Area 
Committee budget for the waiting restrictions to design and carry out 
statutory consultation and, subject to the outcome of that consultation, 
introduce the waiting restrictions.

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 The Finchley and Golders Green Are

Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Finchley & Golders Green Area Committee

16 February 2017

Members Present:-

Councillor Graham Old (Chairman)
Councillor Peter Zinkin (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Geof Cooke
Councillor Alon Or-Bach
Councillor Dean Cohen

Councillor Ross Houston
Councillor John Marshall (as substitute)

Apologies for Absence:-

Councillor Rohit Grover

1.   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

The Committee noted and agreed that under Item 12 (Progress Update) of the minutes 
of the last meeting, it should have been stated that £2,000 was allocated to introduce 
loading restrictions alongside the double yellow lines on the junction of Fallow Court 
Avenue and Montrose Crescent. 

With this correction made, the Committee RESOLVED: That the minutes of the 
meeting held on 30th November 2016 were agreed as a correct record. 

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

Councillor Rohit Grover was absent, and was substituted by Councillor John Marshall.

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

The following interests were declared: 

Councillor Item Interest Detail

Geof Cooke 11 Non-pecuniary That the Councillor is a Governor of 
Summerside School.

Alon Or-bach 9 Non-pecuniary That the Councillor regularly attends 
Grange Big Local events (relevant to the 
application sponsored by Councillor 
Mittra). 

John Marshall 9 Non-pecuniary That the Councillor is a Council 
Appointed Director of the Barnet Group, 
which includes Barnet Homes (relevant 
to the application sponsored by 
Councillor Mittra).

Ross Houston 11 Non-pecuniary That the Councillor is a Governor at 
Northside School.



2

Councillor Item Interest Detail

Graham Old 11 Non-pecuniary That the Councillor is a Governor at 
Northside School.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   PUBLIC COMMENTS AND QUESTIONS (IF ANY) 

Answers to public questions were provided in a published addendum to the agenda. 
Hard copies were made available to the Committee members and members of the public 
present. Supplementary questions to those written ones submitted were asked.

A public comment was made in relation to Item 8 (Member’s Item in the name of 
Councillor Cooke) by Ms Christine Denney.

6.   MATTERS REFERRED FROM THE FINCHLEY AND GOLDERS GREEN AREA 
RESIDENTS FORUM (IF ANY) 

None. 

The Chairman reordered the agenda to take the Member's Item in the name of 
Councillor Cooke before the item on petitions.

7.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

Councillor Geof Cooke introduced his item, which related to Woodhouse Road, N12 
Traffic Management Scheme. 

Following consideration of the item, the Committee unanimously RESOLVED: 

 That the Commissioning Director, Environment, would instruct officers to 
conduct a site visit with ward members and residents in order to assess the 
possibility of CPZs, off street parking and any other potential mitigations. 

8.   PETITIONS (IF ANY) 

The Chairman introduced the item, which related to three petitions referred up from the 
24th January 2016 meeting of the Finchley and Golders Green Residents’ Forum. Each 
petition was introduced and considered in turn. 

Parking petition from the residents of Station Road and Station Close, Finchley, N3:

The Chairman read out a statement from the Lead Petitioner, Ms Coleman, who was 
unable to be present. Following comments from members, it was unanimously agreed 
that the Commissioning Director, Environment, would prepare a report to a future 
meeting of the Committee to consider the issues raised on Station Road, Station Close, 



3

Lichfield Grove, Dollis Park and any other relevant roads, with a recommended course of 
action.

Petition to Barnet Council by Residents of Temple Gardens for an increase in hours of 
the CPZ Parking Zone in Our Street Only, Temple Gardens, NW11 0LL:

The Lead Petitioner, Ms Helen Fry, introduced her petition. Following comments from 
Members, the Committee unanimously agreed to refer the matter to the Commissioning 
Director, Environment, to respond to the Lead Petitioner within 20 working days. The 
Committee requested that he arranges a site visit with the Lead Petitioner in respect to 
the issue.

Petition requesting for change of resident parking only hours on Beresford Road, N2:

The Lead Petitioner, Mr J King, introduced his petition. Following comments from 
members, the Committee unanimously agreed  to refer the matter to the Commissioning 
Director, Environment, to respond to the Lead Petitioner within 20 working days. The 
Committee requested that he arranges a site visit with the Lead Petitioner in respect to 
the issue.

The following was therefore RESOLVED: 

1. In the matter of the referred petition titled ‘Parking petition from the 
residents of Station Road and Station Close, Finchley, N3’ the 
Commissioning Director, Environment, was instructed to prepare a report to 
a future meeting of the Committee to consider the issues raised on Station 
Road, Station Close, Lichfield Grove, Dollis Park and any other relevant 
roads, with a recommended course of action.

2. In the matter of the referred petition titled ‘Petition to Barnet Council by 
Residents of Temple Gardens for increase in hours of the CPZ Parking Zone 
in Our Street Only, Temple Gardens, NW11 0LL’ the Committee referred the 
matter to the Commissioning Director, Environment, to respond to the Lead 
Petitioner within 20 working days. The Committee requested that he 
arranges a site visit with the Lead Petitioner in respect to the issue.

3. In the matter of the referred petition titled ‘Petition requesting for change of 
resident parking only hours on Beresford Road, N2’ to refer the matter to the 
Commissioning Director, Environment, to respond to the Lead Petitioner 
within 20 working days. The Committee requested that he arranges a site 
visit with the Lead Petitioner in respect to the issue.

9.   MEMBERS' ITEMS - REQUESTS FOR FUNDING FROM FINCHLEY AND 
GOLDERS GREEN AREA COMMITTEE BUDGET 

The Committee considered three applications for Area Committee Grants (with one 
application published as an addendum) in turn.

Councillor Cooke introduced and endorsed the application he had sponsored, submitted 
by the Jewish Deaf Association. Following comments from the Committee, the 
application was unanimously agreed.



4

The Chairman invited Councillor Alison Moore to the Committee table to introduce the 
application submitted by ADDISS, which she had sponsored. Following comments from 
the Committee, the application was unanimously agreed.

The Chairman invited Councillor Arjun Mittra to the Committee table to introduce the 
application submitted by Grange Big Local, which he had sponsored. Following 
comments from the Committee, the application was unanimously agreed.

The following was therefore RESOLVED:

1. That the Committee approved the application submitted by the Jewish Deaf 
Association (sponsored by Councillor Geof Cooke) for funding of £9,884 
from the Area Committee Grants funding stream, subject to due diligence 
tests being met.

2. That the Committee approved the application submitted by ADDISS 
(sponsored by Councillor Alison Moore) for funding of £9,999 from the Area 
Committee Grants funding stream, subject to due diligence tests being met.

3. That the Committee approved the application submitted by the Grange Big 
Local (sponsored by Councillor Arjun Mittra) for funding of £1,500 from the 
Area Committee Grants funding stream, subject to due diligence tests being 
met.

10.   AREA COMMITTEE GRANTS FUNDING 

The Commissioning Director, Environment, introduced the item which related to the Area 
Committee’s grants funding, specifically the allocation of grants and balance available 
from the general reserve and also the CIL Reserve. 

Following a comment from Councillor Dean Cohen, the Commissioning Director, 
Environment, noted that ‘Oakfields road parking’ as listed in Appendix 1 should instead 
be listed in Appendix 2 (relating to the CIL Reserve).

Following consideration of the item, the Committee unanimously agreed the 
recommendation. The following was therefore RESOLVED:

 That the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee noted the amount 
available for allocation during 2016/17, as set out in Appendices 1 and 2.

11.   HIGHWAYS PROGRESS UPDATE ON FINCHLEY AND GOLDERS GREEN AREA 
COMMITTEE ACTIONS 

The Commissioning Director, Environment, introduced the item which related to 
Highways Progress update on Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee actions. 

The Committee considered each recommendation in turn:

 Recommendations 1-3: The Committee noted the update and actions set out in 
Appendix 1 to the report. 

 Recommendation 4: Councillor Cooke stated that he was dissatisfied with the 
officers’ response and – given the fatal incident that happened at the junction of 



5

Buxted Road and Ashurst Road – urged officers to reassess the response. He 
stated that he did not believe installing yellow lines and additional signage would 
adequately improve the situation or address the issues previously considered by 
the Committee. The Committee made further comments relating to the safety 
issues at this junction.

Councillor Graham Old then moved a motion to reword the recommendation so 
that it read:

o In the matter of Buxted Road/Ashurst Road: That the Committee agree – 
subject to consultation with ward members – to fund the yellow lines at the 
junction of Buxted Road and Ashurst Road, N12 at a cost of £2,500 from 
the Area Committee (CIL) Budget, and that a report will be brought back to 
a future meeting concerning the use of traffic islands and any other 
potential traffic calming/safety measures that can be used to address the 
issue. 

The motion was duly seconded and unanimously agreed by the Committee. The 
recommendation, as amended, was then unanimously agreed.

 Recommendation 5: Councillor Zinkin commented that the issue was yet to be 
fully resolved, and subsequently moved a motion to alter the wording of the 
recommendation so that it read: 

o In the matter of Bute Mews, NW11, further consideration be given as to 
how to address the issues in Bute Mews, and that an update be brought to 
a future meeting of the committee concerning this. 

The motion was duly seconded and unanimously agreed by the Committee. The 
recommendation, as amended, was then unanimously agreed.

The following was therefore RESOLVED:

1. That the Committee noted the update and actions set out in Appendix 1 of 
the report.

2. In the matter of Lodge Lane, N12 that the Committee noted the update in the 
report.

3. In the matter of double yellow lines on Horton Avenue, NW2 that the 
Committee agreed to fund the double yellow lines around the mini-
roundabout on Horton Avenue, NW2, at a cost of £2,000 from the Area 
Committee (CIL) budget.

4. In the matter of Buxted Road/Ashurst Road that the Committee agreed – 
subject to consultation with ward members – to fund the yellow lines at the 
junction of Buxted Road and Ashurst Road, N12 at a cost of £2,500 from the 
Area Committee (CIL) Budget, and noted that a report will be brought back 
to a future meeting concerning the use of traffic islands and any other 
potential traffic calming/safety measures that can be used to address the 
issue. 



6

5. In the matter of Bute Mews, NW11, that further consideration will be given as 
to how to address the issue of Bute Mews, and that an update will be 
brought to a future meeting of the committee concerning this. 

12.   FRIARY WAY AND VALLEY AVENUE, N12 - RESULTS OF PARKING 
CONSULTATION 

The Commissioning Director, Environment, introduced the item which related to the 
results of a parking consultation on Friary Way and Valley Avenue, N12. 

Following consideration of the item, the Committee unanimously agreed the 
recommendations. The following was therefore RESOLVED:

1. That the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee noted the results of 
the Friary Way and Valley Avenue, N12 parking consultation and the 
recommendation not to seek to introduce a Controlled Parking Zone (CPZ) 
in these roads.

2. That the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee, gave instruction to 
the Commissioning Director for Environment to liaise with Ward Councillors 
in developing proposals to:

a. Introduce waiting restrictions (yellow lines) around the junction 
of Friary Way and Valley Avenue; and 

b. Introduce waiting restrictions on Valley Avenue to deter 
obstructive parking from taking place.

3. That the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee gave instruction to 
the Commissioning Director for Environment to, once proposals have been 
developed following liaison with Ward Councillors, to carry out a statutory 
consultation on proposals to: 

a. Introduce waiting restrictions (yellow lines) around the junction 
of Friary Way and Valley Avenue; and 

b. Introduce waiting restrictions on Valley Avenue to deter 
obstructive parking from taking place.

4. That subject to no objections being received to the statutory consultation, 
referred to in recommendation 3, the committee instructed officers to 
introduce the proposed waiting restrictions. 

5. That the Committee agreed that if any objections are received as a result of 
the statutory consultations, referred to in recommendation 3, the 
Commissioning Director for Environment will consider and determine 
whether the proposed changes should be implemented or not, and if so, 
with or without modification.

6. That the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee gave instruction to 
the Commissioning Director for Environment to write to all those previously 
consulted to update them on the Committee’s decisions and proposed 
future action. 



7

7. That the Committee agreed to allocate £4,000 (from this year’s CIL Area 
Committee budget) for the waiting restrictions to be designed and carry out 
statutory consultation and, subject to the outcome of that consultation, 
introduce the waiting restrictions.

13.   GOLDERS GARDENS, GAINSBOROUGH GARDENS AND POWIS GARDENS 
NW11- RESULTS OF PARKING CONSULTATION 

The Commissioning Director, Environment, introduced the item which related to the 
results of a parking consultation on Golders Gardens and Powis Gardens NW11.

Following consideration of the item, the Committee unanimously agreed the 
recommendations. The following was therefore RESOLVED:

1. The Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee noted the results of the 
Golders Gardens, Gainsborough Gardens and Powis Gardens parking 
consultation and the recommendation not to take any further action in these 
roads. 

2. That the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee gave instruction to 
the Commissioning Director for Environment to write to all those previously 
consulted to update them on the Committee’s decision.

14.   EAST FINCHLEY CPZ REVIEW OF THE HOURS OF OPERATION IN ROADS IN 
THE VICINITY OF CHERRY TREE WOOD, N2 

The Commissioning Director, Environment, introduced the item which related to the East 
Finchley CPZ and a review of the hours of operation in roads in the vicinity of Cherry 
Tree Wood, N2. 

During the course of discussion, Councillor Marshall moved a motion to alter the wording 
of recommendation 1, so that it read:

 That the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee note the results of the East 
Finchley CPZ review of the hours of operation in roads in the vicinity of Cherry 
Tree Wood, N2 parking consultation and instruct officers to undertake a further 
consultation with a question on whether to create a sub-zone for Edmunds Walk.

There was no seconder, and the motion therefore fell.

Councillor Or-bach then moved a motion to alter the wording of recommendation 1 so 
that it read: 

 That the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee note the results of the East 
Finchley CPZ review of the hours of operation in roads in the vicinity of Cherry 
Tree Wood, N2 parking consultation and instruct officers to undertake a further 
consultation with a question on whether to create a sub-zone. 

The motion was duly seconded, and votes were recorded as follows:



8

For 4

Against 1

Abstain 2

The motion was therefore carried, and took the place of the original recommendation as 
the substantive motion. 

Councillor Zinkin then moved a motion to alter the wording of the substantive motion, so 
that it read: 

 That the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee note the results of the East 
Finchley CPZ review of the hours of operation in roads in the vicinity of Cherry 
Tree Wood, N2 parking consultation and instruct the Commissioning Director, 
Environment, to prepare a scheme for a potential sub-zone to reflect the issues 
that emerged in the consultation where residents cited the need for a sub zone, 
and that a report be brought back to a future meeting of the committee for 
consideration.

The motion was duly seconded, and votes were recorded as follows:

For 6

Against 0

Abstain 1

The motion was therefore carried and therefore became the substantive motion as 
amended.

The Chairman then moved to recommendation 1 as amended, which was unanimously 
agreed by the Committee. A vote was taken on recommendation 2, with votes recorded 
as follows:

For 0

Against 5

Abstain 2

The recommendation therefore fell.

The following was then unanimously RESOLVED: 
 

 That the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee noted the results of 
the East Finchley CPZ review of the hours of operation in roads in the 
vicinity of Cherry Tree Wood, N2 parking consultation and instructed the 
Commissioning Director, Environment, to prepare a scheme for a potential 
sub-zone to reflect the issues that emerged in the consultation where 
residents cited the need for a sub zone, and noted that a report will be 
brought back to a future meeting of the committee for consideration.



9

15.   FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The Chairman introduced the item, which laid out the Forward Work Programme for the 
Committee. 

Following consideration of the item, the Committee RESOLVED: To note the Forward 
Work Programme.

16.   ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None. 

The meeting finished at 21:06.


